
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.12 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely - via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday, 5 September 2022 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

 
3.  Director of Social Services Annual Report 2021/22   3 - 92 

 Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Early Help 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations  
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 

Laura Kinsey - Head of Children’s Social Care 

Andrew Thomas - Group Manager - Sports and Physical Activity 
Pete Tyson – Group Manager - Commissioning 
 

4.  Conclusions/Recommendations  
 

 

5.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

93 - 106 

6.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 

Public Document Pack



presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

Note: Please note: Due to the current health and safety requirements this meeting will not be held at 
its usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and Members and Officers will be attending remotely. 
The meeting will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will 
be available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please 
contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
F D Bletsoe 
P Davies 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
M L Hughes 
M Jones 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
G Walter 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 



Page 1 of 6

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT TO CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 

SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

1. Purpose of report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee, the Director of Social 

Services’ draft Annual Report for 2021/22 for scrutiny in preparation for consideration 

by Council on 14th September 2022. 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking steps 
to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council 
and its services.  Supporting individuals and communities to build resilience, and 
enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives.

Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  r
[...]
st has 

In our children’s services in the last year we have created the care
experienced children’s team and this is impacting on improving outcomes for
children and families. There has been a sustainable reduction in the number
of care experienced children in Bridgend. Over the past year our
reunification workers have promoted permanance and stability for care
experienced children including supporting 10 children to return to live with
family members.

      been developed and there is now a real focus and vision on 
      refreshing and invigorating how the Council and partners 
      effectively parent our children and support them to achieve 
      the best outcomes.

Page 13



Directors Introduction

In addition, in sdult social care
Bridgend adult social care has been high performing and leading
practice in the integration of health and social care in Wales for a
number of years. This strength in all parts of adult services in Bridgend
was recognised by CIW in their April 2021 quality assurance check.
There is an experienced professional workforce and there is an
opportunity through this report to pay tribute to the excellent practice in
areas which do not often receive attention.

The Council’s community occupational therapy team has recently
been subject to an internal audit report which gave a high assurance
judgement on the way the service works to meet people’s needs in a
timely way. This service has worked throughout the pandemic to keep
people as independent as possible in their own homes and has
drastically reduced waiting times. The service has an effective
relationship with Care and Repair for the timely provision of minor
adaptations. 

Another area of practice which is highly effective is adult safeguarding.
The Adult Safeguarding and Secure Estates Manager has succeeded
in significantly reducing waiting times for deprivation of liberty
safeguards (DoLs), which are critical to the safety and protection of
people who do not have the capacity to ma
[...]

Key Priorities for 2022/23

Page 40



6. Building on the success of prevention and wellbeing in Bridgend continue
to develop sustainable, user led approaches and services which keep
people well, connected and reduce the need for statutory interventions.
7.Develop business cases to develop sustainable, resourced operating
models for information advice and assistance and safeguarding localities in
children’s social care and care and support at home in adult services to
ensure the Council can meet statutory duties in a timely way to a quality
standard. 
8.Implement a new performance and quality assurance framework to
ensure effective management oversight, performance and improvement and
continuous improvements through a focus on getting the core business right
and addressing quickly, and at any early stage emerging risks and issues.
9.Improve the way we engage and consult across all parts of our service,              
building on success in areas such as learning disabilities and care             
 experienced children
10. Continue to progress opportunities for integrated working with                               
Cwm Taf Morgannwg Health Board and key partners where                                       
this evidently improves outcomes for people.

Looking to the Future
Key Priorities for 2022/23

Page 41



The regular use of surveys within the Support at Home service to
engage with people who use services and their families.
Members of the Community Learning Disability team worked with
People First to produce a series of easy read documents and an
information leaflet about the learning disability team.
The Learning Disability service held a joint away day with key partners
and members of People First to co-produce the service development
plan. 4 priorities were agreed: transport, social/ leisure activities, tech to
talk and joint working. Following this successful event it was agreed that
a person with a learning disability chair a joint working group.
Appointed a Corporate Parenting and Participation Officer in March
2022 who will support and develop the governance and activity of
Corporate Parenting by strengthening the voice of care experienced
children and the involvement of the whole Council and partners as good
parents for our children. The post will also focus on establishing care
experienced forums to provide our children and young people with a
collective voice.

In 2021/22 we have continued to ensure we involve children people in
shaping our key service developments. Here are just a few examples of
how we have engaged and consulted with people this year:

How are people
shaping our services

We are committed to practice, service development and
delivery being driven by people whose lives they impact
on.
The rights of children and adults should be evident in all
we do.

Page 42



In May 22 there was a ‘Health Inspectorate Wales’ review of  discharges
from adult mental health wards into the community. This involved
interviews with social workers and a file audit. The report has not yet been
received and we will progress any recommendations in due course.
4500 secondary school children engaged in survey work to set wellbeing
baselines for the Council’s review of play sufficiency. This survey work is
driving the priorities and reflected the impact of the pandemic on the
emotional health and wellbeing of teenagers in the County Borough.
280 older adults evaluated using healthy and active fund tools and
surveys.
20 carers engaged in evaluating wellbeing improvements

67% of carers felt that they had the right information and advice when
needed.
39% reported being offered an assessment in their own right. Of the those
took up the offer 83% noting they were satisfied with the assessment.
47% reported being actively involved in decision making.
80% reported that they were happy with some or all of the services
received.
60% felt that were actively informed with some or all of the services
received.

During this year’s Ca
[...]
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme (Appendix A) for 

this Committee for consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
4.3; 
 

d) Advise that the updated Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees (SOSCs) will be reported to the next meeting of 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee (COSC) following the conclusion of the 
next cycle of SOSC meetings;  
 

e) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at the previous 
meetings. 

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

• Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 

• Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



 

• Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources througho
[...]
 meetings 
and be requested to clarify any information to be included in reports and the list of 
invitees.  The FWP will remain flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting 
with updates from each SOSC FWP and any updated information gathered from FWP 
meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The Committee approved its Forward Work Programme (FWP) at the previous 

meeting held on 21 July 2022, subject to the inclusion of the following requested 
reports: 

  
- Homelessness, Housing and Empty Properties to include Housing Options for 

Care Leavers 
 

- Progress on the Performance of Disabled Facilities Grants, including the support 
arrangements provided by Neath Port Talbot due to end at the end of 2022. 

 
- Cost of Living Payment Scheme - once concluded a report on the operational 

delivery of the scheme / lessons learned. 
 

- Workforce, Recruitment and Retention.  
 

The requested reports have been added at the end of the FWP attached as 
Appendix A and the Scrutiny Team is liaising regarding the scheduling of the 
reports and will report back to the Committee.  

 
4.2 The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes will be 

reported to the next meeting of COSC for coordination and oversight of the overall 

Page 95



 

FWP, following consideration by their respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 

 Identification of Further Items 
 
4.3 The Committee is reminded of the Criteria Form which Members can use to 

propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The Criteria Form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, risk, performance, budget and community 
perception when identifying topics for investigation and to ensure a strategic 
responsibility for Scrutiny and that its work benefits the Authority.  There are a 
number of questions and processes that can help the Committee come to a 
deci
[...]
 

for the children and young people looked after by Bridgend. 
 

4.5 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how each item they consider 
affects children in care and care leavers, and in what way can the Committee assist 
in these areas. 
 

4.6 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet-Committee and particularly any decisions or 
changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents. 

 
4.7 The Forward Work Programme for COSC is attached as Appendix A for the 

Committee’s consideration. 
 
4.8 The Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the previous meetings is 

attached as Appendix B, to track responses to the Committee’s recommendations 
at the previous meetings. 

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to the review and 

development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in the County 
Borough of Bridgend. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions.  It is considered that there will be no significant 
or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, 

with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for 
people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  

 

• Long-term - The approval of this report will assist in the planning of Scrutiny 
business in both the short-term and in the long-term on its policies, budget and 
service delivery.  

 

• Prevention - The early preparation of the Forward Work Programme allows for 
the advance planning of Scrutiny business where Members are provided an 
opportunity to influence and improve decisions before they are made by 
Cabinet.  

 

• Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  

Page 97



 

 

• Collaboration - Consultation on the content of the Forward Work Programme 
has taken place with the Corporate Management Board, Heads of Service, 
Elected Members and members of the public.  

 

• Involvement - Advanced publication of the Forward Work Programme ensures 
that the public and stakeholders can view topics that will be discussed in 
Committee meetings and are provided with the opportunity to engage. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1  The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee 
attached as Appendix A;  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
report for the next two Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings, 
including invitees they wish to attend. 
 

c) Identify any further items for consideration on the Forward Work Programme 
having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3; 
 

d) Note that the updated Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (SOSCs) will be reported to the next meeting of COSC, 
following the conclusion of the next cycle of SOSC meetings; 
  

e) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the 
Committee’s recommendations made at the previous meetings as Appendix B. 

 
 
Kelly Watson 
Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy  
30 August 2022 

 
 

Contact Officers:  Meryl Lawrence 
    Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
 
    Lucy Beard 

 Scrutiny Officer 
 
 Jessica McLellan 

Scrutiny Officer 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 643515 / 643613 / 643263 
 
Email:   scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk  

Page 98

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk


 

Postal address:  Democratic Services - Scrutiny 
    Bridgend County Borough Council 
    Civic Offices 
    Angel Street 
    Bridgend 
    CF31 4WB 
 

 
Background documents: None.  
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Work Programme 2022-23            APPENDIX A 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee:               
 

Date of Meeting: Report Topics: 

 
Thursday  
30 June   
9.30am 
 

- Election of Chairperson report; 
- Revenue Budget Outturn 2021-22 
- Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination report; 
- Nomination to the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 

report; 
- Draft Forward Work Programme 

 

Thursday  

21 July    

9.30am 

 

- Budget Monitoring 2022-23 – Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast  
- Council’s Performance against its Wellbeing Objectives for  
      2021 - 22 (Year End Performance) 
- Nomination to the Public Service Board Scrutiny Panel 

report 

Monday 
5 September   
10am  

 
- Director of Social Services Annual Report 2021/22 

 

Thursday 

27 October     

10am  

 
- Budget Monitoring 2022-23 – Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast 
 

Thursday  
15 December    
10am  

- Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-23 to 2025-26 
and Budget Proposals * 

- Q2 Performance Report 2022-23  

 

Tuesday  

31 January 

10am 

- Scrutiny Recommendations on Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023-24 to 2026-27 and Draft Budget 
Consultation Process  

- New Corporate Plan 2023 – 2028 
- Capital Strategy 2023 – 24 onwards 
- Budget Monitoring 2022-23 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast  

Thursday 
2 March 
10am 

 
TBC 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Homelessness, Housing and Empty Properties to include 
Housing Options for Care Leavers 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Progress on the Performance of Disabled Facilities Grants, 
including the support arrangements provided by Neath Port 
Talbot due to end at the end of 2022. 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Cost of Living Payment Scheme - once concluded a report on 
the operational delivery of the scheme / lessons learned. 

Date to be 
confirmed 

Workforce, Recruitment and Retention. 

 

*If the Budget Settlement is received late as in previous years, the scrutiny of the 

Draft MTFS and Budget Proposals will need to be moved to meeting dates to be 

convened after Cabinet in January 2023. 

Dependent upon the above there may need to request a meeting be scheduled in 

the first half of February to redistribute topics and this can be kept under review. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B  

 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING ACTION SHEET 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

 
30 June 2022 

 
Call-in of Cabinet 
Decision: Recycling 
and Waste Service 
Post 2024  

 
The Committee concluded that 
the Decision would not be 
referred back to Cabinet but 
made a number of 
recommendations: 
 
a) That any future consideration 

of the Waste contract be 
presented to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at a suitable time 
so as to enable pre-decision 
scrutiny and effective input 
into any forthcoming decision.  
The Committee requested that 
this incorporate any specialist 
advice that is commissioned 
for the future waste service 
model, before referring on to 
Cabinet, as mentioned at 
paragraph 9.5 of the Cabinet 
report; 

 
b) That going forward, 

contingency measures as well 
as a deeper look at other 
possible options for waste 

 
Scrutiny / Cabinet  

 
Recommendations being formally 
reported to Cabinet 13 
Septemb

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor A Williams – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett F D Bletsoe P Davies S J Griffiths 

M L Hughes M Jones RL Penhale-Thomas T Thomas 

G Walter AJ Williams   

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RM Granville 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillors Heidi Bennett, Paul Davies and Graham Walter gave their apologies that 
they would need to leave the meeting early.  
 
Officers  
Laura Kinsey – Head of Children’s Social Care 
Andrew Thomas - Group Manager, Sports and Physical Activity  
 
Invitees 
Councillor Rhys Goode - Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future 
 
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell gave his apologies that he would need to leave the meeting 
early. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Heidi Bennett declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 as she is 
employed by organisation which delivers prevention and wellbeing support in connection 
with Bridgend County Borough Council. 
 

20. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social Services introduced the report by 
commending the Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing on her leadership 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
and for keeping the workforce engaged and informed throughout the challenges they 
had faced and expressing her thanks to their Officers who had been innovative and 
proactive.  
 
The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing presented the Director of Social 
Services Annual Report 2021 to the Committee, for scrutiny prior to consideration by 
Council on 20 September 2023. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 The key aspects of the service being shown in the report regarding balance between 
agency staff and council staff, overall cost, churn of staff in the breakdown across 
different parts of the service and the number of open vacancies.  

 Initiatives underway, including working with Bridgend College, bringing in people 
from different sectors, growing their own social workers, international recruitment, 
looking at how to convert agency workers into permanent workforce and applications 
for market supplement policy in children’s social care. 

 

 Clarification that the pressures were external and an all-Wales issue.  
 

 The process for and how the critical incident referred to in the report had been 
triggered by the situation they had found themselves in within the Information, Advice 
and Assistance Service previously.  
 

 The increase in the number of people contacting the service and concern over the 
number of assessments undertaken and the significant increase in demand being 
seen.  

  

 Discharges from hospital and high levels of staff absence in-house, whether Care 
and Repair were being used to their full potential, the new discharge hub at the 
hospital having recently been introduced with Care and Repair sitting alongside with 
their social workers and Discharge Liaison Service and minor adaptations. 
 

 Examples of how best practice from other local authorities was incorporated 
following the Care Inspectorate Wales Quality Assurance Inspection, to further 
reduce the need for statutory interventions, including reviews in the area of 
prevention, Local Area Coordinators, conversations with colleagues in 
Carmarthenshire about contracts, electric vehicles and overcoming barriers, 
conversations with authorities who had implemented the Signs of Safety Model, 
investment in earmarked reserves and working with an Improvement Partner from 
the Institute of Public Care. 

 

 Operating models being considered going forward, multi-agency support model 
needed, implementing trauma informed models of practice (given the complexity of 
children requiring residential provision), looking at how it could be reflected within the 
Signs of Safety Plan, and integrated working with Health and the Third Sector. 

 

 Conclusions and recommendations of the Improving Outcomes for Children Board to 
date. 

 

 The high levels of staff absence in Adult Social Care in-house services attributed to 
Musculoskeletal or Non work-related stress. 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 The significant reduction in the percentage of assessments completed within the 
statutory timescale of 42 days in the Children’s Performance dashboard, the 
particular pressures impacting on performance of the service and the focus on 
improving both the quantitative and qualitative performance.  
 

 Reducing the number of hours of care provided and mitigating the need for support 
referred to in the Adult Performance Dashboard 

 Context around the number of inquiries completed within the 7-day timescale and 
those more than 7 days, with many being completed within 8 or 9 days and a large 
proportion of safeguarding referrals including care providers, Health colleagues and 
the Police.  

 

 How accuracy and correct information was being ensured through quality assurance 
under the Recovery, Reset, Renewal and Social Care Recovery Plan, with 
information being entered through optimal use of the system and with Inspectors 
undertaking their own quality assurance.  

 

 Reasons for and what was being done about the high percentage of care 
experienced children who had experienced three or more placements and / or one or 
more changes of school, including:  
- Establishment of the Care Experienced Children’s Team; 
- Huge pressures on residential and fostering placements; 
- Reunification workers in place; 
- Stabilising placements and supporting foster families where there were 

challenges; 
- Therapeutic service being developed;  
- Foster care provision;  
- Support worker role available out of hours. 

 

 The initial assessment that had been made on the future key priorities for 2022-23, 
including: 
- Securing a stable workforce;  
- Daily monitoring; 
- Priorities to be built on and included in future reports; 
- Infrastructure around performance and quality assurance;  
- New planning groups;  
- Sixth Goals program. 

 

 Growing their Own Scheme being a key to long term success, and the international 
recruitment of staff. 

  

 The work of the Corporate Parenting and Participations Officer; ensuring the 
mechanism for reaching out to all their care experienced children and giving them 
the opportunity to engage and be involved.  

 

 The survey work undertaken with secondary school pupils to set wellbeing baselines 
for the Council’s review of play sufficiency and whether it could be rolled out to 
primary schools.  

 

 The next steps on the different quality standards and reflecting what was in the 
Corporate Plan and then the Directorate Business Plan, for future monitoring by the 
Committee. 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 The important and critical checks needing to take place for taking people from 
enquiry to foster care which took around six months, and ways to improve the 
effectiveness of those timescales. 

 

 Changes made regarding the first year of practise for the newly qualified joining the 
local authority, with practice educators linking and regular opportunities for newly 
qualified students to come together with their peer groups, making sure they 
received the right support, supervision and induction from day one in the service. 

 

 The total of £12.8m budget pressures identified in the 2023-24 Budget Process, 
where those budgetary pressures sat in the Directorate and the impact on service 
delivery as the shortfall would be a significant budgetary pressure on the Directorate.  

 

 Concerns regarding the alignment of the finances needed to deliver statutory 
services with the availability of finance, the three key contributing factors being, the 
increase in need and demand, a massive workforce challenge and the unit cost of 
provision significantly increasing.  

 
The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked 
the Invitees for their attendance and advised that they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers 

and Cabinet Members, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations:  

 

1. That the Report should include data and graphics to demonstrate the 
impact of staffing pressures on the Directorate. 
 

2. That the Report make reference to the Corporate Risk Register when 
referring to the Critical Incident instigated in 2022.  
 

3. That the Report should reflect not only the increase in demand on 
Social Care but also the complexity and nature of referrals being made 
(particularly in Children’s Social Care). 

 
4. That the Committee write a letter, in support of the Deputy Leader, to 

the Welsh Minister for Social Services regarding budgetary pressures.  
 
and the Committee requested: 
 

5. A written response regarding the Adult, Children and Wellbeing Quality 
Standards detailing the up to date/current position on each of the ‘Next 
Steps’ outlined in the Report.  
 

6. A copy of the letter sent by the Deputy Leader to the Deputy Welsh 
Government Minister for Social Services regarding workforce 
concerns.  

 
7. Information regarding the Discharge Hub at the Princess of Wales 

Hospital and information on how Care and Repair support the Service.  
 

8. Information on the innovative ways in which the Council is recruiting 
staff.  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 
Confirmation of whether Social Services plan to engage primary school children in 
survey work to set wellbeing baselines for the Council’s review of play sufficiency, as 
they had done with the secondary school children. 

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny presented the Committee with the 
Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A for discussion and consideration, 
requested any specific information the Committee identified to be included in the items 
for the next two meetings, including invitees they wished to attend, requested the 
Committee to identify any further items for consideration on the Forward Work 
Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3.  
 
She also advised that the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet was attached as 
Appendix B to track responses to the Committee’s Recommendations made at previous 
meetings. 
 
Members requested that the report upon Progress on the Performance of Disabled 
Facilities Grants, including the support arrangements provided by Neath Port Talbot 
report, be scheduled as soon as possible. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny referred to the item already listed on 
the FWP in Appendix A and advised that a written response on a position statement at 
the end of the year would be provided from Officers shortly and the report would then 
follow.  
 
Members requested a report upon the housing crisis, particularly looking at a partnership 
approach and inviting Registered Social Landlords (RSLs), Private Landlords and the 
Authority’s Housing Officers.  
 
Members requested that Scrutiny Officers look at the scheduling of the following reports 
on the FWP having regard to the availability of the key invitees:   
-    Delivery of the Cost of Living Payment Scheme; 
- Workforce Recruitment and Retention; 
- RSL Invitees for the Homelessness, Housing and Empty Properties.  
 
There were no further items identified for consideration on the Forward Work 
Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3 and this could be 
revisited at the next meeting.  
 
There were no requests to include specific information in reports for the next meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED:                        The Committee considered and approved its Forward Work 

Programme in Appendix A subject to the above additions 
and requests and noted the Recommendations 
Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the 
Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings, in Appendix B. 

22. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 12:27 
 


